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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83ra
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014.



TEXAS COMMISSION
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TRANSMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

DATE: November 29, 2010

TO: SOAH Natural Resources Docket Clerk

FROM: 0- Katha Anderson, TCEQ Final Documents Team

RE: City of Thrall; Application No. 36627-C
SOAH Docket No. 582-11-1313; TCEQ Docket No. 2010-1674-UCR

Pursuant to 30 TAC § 80.6(b)(4) regarding referrals to SOAH, a copy of the Chief Clerk's case
file is attached. Please find certified copies of the following documents:

1 the application;

Y.2 public hearing notice and Chief Clerk's affidavit

If any of these documents are not included as enclosures with this memo, please notify Deanna
Avalos, Final Documents Team Leader at (512) 239-3327.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
E 0

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

I, LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, do
hereby certify that the attached mailing list provides the persons to whom the notice of the public
hearing for City of Thrall, SOAH Docket No. 582-11-1316, TCEQ Docket No. 2010-1674-UCR,
was mailed on November 19, 2010.

Qiven under my hand and the seal of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, this
the f^WA' day of November, 2010.

(SEAL)

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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NOTICE OF HEARING
CITY OF THRALL

SOAH Docket No. 582-11-1316
TCEQ Docket No. 2010-1674-UCR

APPLICATION. City of Thrall, P.O. Box 346, Thrall, Texas 76578, has applied with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
(CCN) No. 13063, in Williamson County, Texas (Application No. 36627-C).

CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will
conduct a preliminary hearing on this application at:

10:00 a.m. - January 5, 2011
William P. Clements Building
300 West 15th Street, 4th Floor

Austin, Texas 78701

The purpose of a preliminary hearing is to establish jurisdiction, name the parties, establish a
procedural schedule for the remainder of the proceeding, allow an opportunity for settlement
discussions, and to address other matters as determined by the judge. The evidentiary hearing phase
of the proceeding will be similar to a civil trial in state district court. The hearing will be conducted
in accordance with Chapter 2001, Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas Water Code; TCEQ
rules, including 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 291; and the procedural rules of the
TCEQ and SOAH, including 30 TAC Chapter 80 and 1 TAC Chapter 155. To participate in the
evidentiary hearing as a party, you must attend the preliminary hearing and show you would be
affected by the petition in a way not common to members of the general public.

INFORMATION. For information concerning the hearing process, please contact the TCEQ Office
of the Public Interest Counsel (MC 103), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone 512-
239-6363. For additional information, contact the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Utilities &
Districts Section (MC 153), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone 512-239-4691.
General information regarding the TCEQ can be found at our web site at www.TCEQ.state.tx.us.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing and who need special accommodations at
the hearing should call the SOAH Docketing Department at 512- 475-3445, at least one week prior
to the hearing.

Issued: November 19, 2010

LaD a Castanuela, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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MAILING LIST
CITY OF THRALL

SOAH Docket No. 582-11-1316
TCEQ Docket No. 2010-1674-UCR

Daniel P. Hejl, Jr., P.E., P.P.L.S., AICP Principal
Hejl, Lee & Associates, Inc.
321 Ed Schmidt Boulevard, Suite 100
Hutto, Texas 78634
Representing: City of Thrall

The Honorable Troy Marx
Mayor of Thrall
P.O. Box 346
Thrall, Texas 76578-0346

The Stiles Farm Foundation
The Texas A&M University System
Box 405
Thrall, Texas 76578-0405

Leland R. Enochs
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 751
700 North Main Street
Taylor, Texas 76574

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Via electronic mail:

Doug Brown, Staff Attorney, Environmental Law Division (MC 173)
Heidi Graham, Technical Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section

(MC 153)
Sheresia Perryman, Financial Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section

(MC 153)
Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel (MC 103)



• •

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO. 36627-C
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES_.

STATE OF TEXAS
4,>

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

the following entities:
CITY OF THRALL

has provided individual notice to

NEIGHBORING UTILITY/AFFECTED PARTY
DATE

Noack Water Supply Corporation
July 12 2010

Southwest Milam Water Suppl Corporation
_ July 12 2010

Ciry of Taylor
July 12, 2010

City Of Thorndale
July 12, 2010

Williamson County
July 12 2010

OATH

I^ Tro Marx
being duly sworn, file this form asMayor (indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and that la-such statements made
and matters therein are true and correct. ^1 _u

Appftant's Auth ed Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or
its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed. _

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ 2^P day of 20 /0 to certifywhich witness my hand and seal of office. ) ^'A,

^..^
PAUSEWANGA S.SHEILA=

ry Pubiic, State ol Texa9
y Commission Explrea
BRUARy 1, 2013

^

N ry Public in and for the State of Texas

e l ^a^
Print or Type Name of Notary Publ'c
Commission Expires 0- ^^
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Brvan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director
^ ..

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 12, 2010

The Honorable Troy Marx
Mayor of Thrall
P.O. Box 346
Thrall, Texas 76578-0346

Re: Application from the City of Thrall, to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
(CCN) No. 13063, in Williamson County; Application No. 36627-C

CN: 600735245; RN: 101387751

Dear Mayor Marx:

Your application for the City of Thrall, to amend the CCN was received on January 28, 2010, and has
been accepted for filing. Thank you for providing the items we requested with your February 26,
2010, letter. Ms. Sheresia Perryman has been assigned to perform the technical review.

Your next step is to provide the revised public notices without delay. The notice to the publicmust be
published once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in
Williamson County. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide correct notice of the application
to any utilities and cities within two (2) miles of your proposed service area, any city with an
extraterritorial jurisdiction which overlaps the proposed service area or other affected parties in your
requested area. You will also be required to provide mailed notice to all landowners with more
than 25 acres in your proposed CCN area pursuant to TCEO 30 TAC Chapter 291 Rules
adopted on January 5, 2006. The landowner information may be obtained from the county
appraisal district tax rolls for the county or counties in which the proposed CCN lies. Check the
notices carefully before mailing or publishing.

A review of our files and maps indicates that, in addition to the neighboring utilities noted on your
application, you must provide notice to the following entity:

Williamson County

Information related to utilities and districts including addresses can be obtained from the TCEQ web
site located at wwwl0.tceq.state.tx.us/iwud.

As proof that notice was provided, you are required to send us the following:

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
nnnled on rca-elcd miner using so-based ml



The Honorable Troy Marx • .
Page 2
March 12, 2010

a) an original and three copies of a publisher's affidavit of the newspaper publication with
tear sheets of the published notice attached;

b) four copies of each individual notice and map sent to neighboring utilities and affected

parties;.
c) four copies of notice and map sent to each landowner; and

d) an original and three copies of the signed affidavits that individual notice to neighboring

utilities, affected individuals and each'landowner has been given. (Copies of the
Affidavit forms are enclosed with this letter.)

Please be sure to include a map showing the proposed service area with your individual notices to
neighboring utilities, other affected parties and each landowner. It is the applicant's burden to provide
an accurate map delineating the proposed area with each individual notice.

After further technical review additional financial, technical or other information may also be
requested through future correspondence.

These items must be completed and returned to our office by April 9, 2010. Processing of this
application cannot proceed until the close of the 30 day public comment period which begins after all
the required notices have been given. If we do not receive the requested information by this date, your
application will be returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Sheresia Perryman at 512/239-3654, or if by

correspondence, include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

q,/a^^^ &lAtA
^

Tammy Benter, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/KLB/ln

Enclosures: as stated
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Notice for Publication

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER

UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at-104 S. Main Street, Thrall, Texas 76578

or by calling 512/898-5306.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a
brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held

only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
nntira u ac nrnvirlPrl lhv the annlirant All rPnrnPCt to nnt out of the rPntnPCtPrI CP,rv1CP arPa mrnct
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include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the

required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff

may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landowners and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Date Notice Mailed: , 2010
(Neighboring System, Landowner or City)

(Address)

(City State Zip)

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a
brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
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recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that

notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the

required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P.- 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the
of

the
TITLE

;that
said

NAME OF NEWSPAPER

newspaper is regularly published in

County(ies) and generally circulated in

County (Counties), Texas; and that

the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
which

witness my hand and seal of office.

Newspaper Representative's Signature

day of , 20.:. , to certify

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES

, STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF
has provided individual notice to

the following entities:
DATE

OATH

being duly sworn, file this form as

(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title- of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and

correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'

attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20_, to certify

which witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires



• •

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

the following entities:
has provided individual notice-to

DATE

OATH

being duly sworn, file this form as
(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant);
that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar
with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the
application and application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for
therein are true and correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or
its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

day of , 20 , to

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public



HEJL, LEE &
ASSOCIATES, INC.

TBPE FIRM NO. F-755

DANIEL P. HEJL, JR.

P.E., R.P.L.S., AICP

CHIEN Y. LEE

P.E., R:P.L.S., AICP

ENGINEERING

SURVEYING

PLANNING

321 ED SCHMIDT BLVD., SUITE 100
HUTTO, TEXAS 78634

PHONE
512-642-3292

FAX
512-642-4230

E-MAIL
hlainc@austin.rr.com

• •

July 19, 2010

Ms. Sheresia Perryman
Utilities & Districts Section, Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality MC-153
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

REF: City of Thrall Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience
and Necessity (CCN) No. 13063, in Williamson County
TCEQ CCN Application No. 36627-C
HLA Project No. 10958

Dear Ms. Perryman,

Hejl, Lee & Associates, Inc. (HLA) has prepared this letter in response to
your letter dated June 23, 2010 to the City of Thrall regarding the notices
required for the above-mentioned application. HLA provides the following
attachments for your review and approval:

1. One (1) original and three (3) copies of publisher's affidavit of the
newspaper publication with tear sheets of the published notice
attached;

2. Four (4) copies of each individual notice and map sent to
neighboring utilities and affected parties;

3. Four (4) copies of each individual notice and map sent to each
landowner; and,

4. One (1) original and three (3) copies of the signed affidavits that
individual notice to neighboring utilities, affected parties and each
landowner has been given.

HLA trusts that the attached notices and affidavits address the deficiencies
described in your letter. HLA appreciates the opportunity to work with
TCEQ to amend the City of Thrall's water CCN. If you have any questior►s
or need additional information or clarification please do not hesitate ^^
contact our office. ^T=

Yours very truly, ---
HEJL, LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

aniel P. Hejl, Jr., P.E., R.P.L.S., AICP UJ
Principal

Attachments: As Described in No.'s 1-4 Above

Cc: The Honorable Troy Marx, Mayor, City of Thrall (Cover Letter Only)
Ted Hejl, Attorney at Law, City of Thrall

memo_TCEQ2.doc CJE

c=a

f----
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO. / (2 & Z-7 - C

PuBusHBRIS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF G) t( C aM G e^,n

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 4 r

who being by me duly sworn, deposcs and says that (s)he is the
ou b I '4s of

TITLE

,that

said
NAME OF NEWPAPER

newspaper i6 regularly Published in

Count les an gen:era y cifciilated in

County (Counties), Texas; and that

the attpreb-ed-notke-was-pubiisbod in saW-newSpaper on the following date(s), to wit: ^7-

11!/-
Newspaper ReFresentat•ivc's Sig,na ure

Subscribed and sworn to before me this --L1- day of 201() to certify

which

witness my b=d and seal of office.

CARO RENEE LOZAIVO
•.'*,^ NOTARYRNUCSTATEOFTEXAS

CO^ [1VMl[Sf

06-26-2074

Notary Public in and for the State f. Texas

('A_rQ ^ - 6,11 -e-,
Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires

t,' d L2222S2:01 2622-2b9 C ZZS) 31tiI00SSd S 33-1`-lf3H :WO6d U22:60 OTaZ-L--iilf
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Cox
Kaylee Dane Cox of

Leander turned two
June 27 and celebrated
June 26 with a ladybug
themed party at Kiddie
Acres with her twin sis-
ter, family and friends.
She is the daughter of
Chris and Shelley Cox
of Leander and the sister of Presley. Her
grandparents are Wayne and Dannis
Roznovak of Taylor and Nancy and Charles
Cox of Gun Barrel City. Her great-grand-
mothers are Vera Roznovak of Taylor and
Dorothy Krouse of Gun Barrel City.

Cox
Presley Kate Cox turned two June 27 and

celebrated June 26 with a ladybug themed
party at Kiddie Acres with her twin sister,
family and friends. She is the daughter
of Chris and Shelley Cox of Leander and

the sister of Kaylee. Her
grandparents are Wayne
and Dannis Roznovak
of Taylor and Nancy
and Charles Cox of Gun
Barrel City. Her great-
grandmothers are Vera
Roznovak of Taylor and
Dorothy Krouse of Gun
Barrel City.

Daniel
Alexandra Daniel

turned four Saturday,
June 5 and celebrated
with family and friends
with a Princess and the
Frog party at her home.
She is the daughter of
AIli and David Daniel of
San Antonio and the sis-
ter of David II (Deuce). Her grandparents
are Gayle and Crawford Daniel of Taylor

ONE DAY ONLY !
CZ^CH AND GERMAN MENU

j
4

t

Made From Scratch

Saturday, July
11AM-1® PM
(or until it's gone)

10

Wienerschnitzel, Jaegerschnitzel,
Paprika Rahmschnitzel, Bacon-Wrapped Pork Loin

Chicken and Dumplings, Czech Sausage,
Sauerkraut, Red Cabbage,

Czech Fried Potatoes,
Czech Style Potatoes and Gravy, Czech Cucumber Dill Salad,

3 Bean Salad, Czech Fried Cabbage, and Homemade Kolache!

STEAK AND SEAFOOD NIGHT
5-10 • FRIDAY AND SATURDAY!

Fresh Cut Choice Petite Sirloin Baked Potato, and Salad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .9,99
Full Pound Sirloin Baked Potato and Salad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 3.99
Full Pound Ribeye Baked Potato, and Salad. . . . . . . . . . . . 1 5.99
C.nch A/l..v:...... Ci.-..-.. AA 0%01

^
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ana ao n . heep. ^' -Tliey- "
suddenly in to peep
after the e flown the
nest, but mama will still
feed them, even though
by then they are nearly as
big as she is. Fledglings
will taste everything, and
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so baby hummingbirds
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life. Sometimes female
hummingbirds start a sec-
ond clutch in July, but the
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sprinklers. They fly
and out of the spray as
they enjoy just cooling c
but hummingbirds have
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ture of 104 degrees F, a
the heat doesn't both
them as much as oth
animals. They actually
into a torpor state at nig
to conserve energy by sc

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER

UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Qualir
to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to dhe city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is generally bounded on thc
north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the soutt
by approximately 2,500 feet south of US 79; and on the west by approximately 1,500 feet west of Neil St. The total are,
being requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment affem,
customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at 104 S. Main Street, Thrall, Texas 76578 or by calling 512/898-5306

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and daytune telephone
number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference 'to. this application; (3) .the
statement, °I/we request a-public hearing",. (4) a brief description of how you or the persons-you represent, would be
adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment-to the application
or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. =. _-

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the: - _. ,- -^
- - ^,^

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality `^ --^
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a legally sufficient
hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who
submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is
scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the application to the
State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing, If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is
held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held,
it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court,

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly located within the proposed
area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the
Commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the
requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of
land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant Staff may request additional
information regarding your request.

Si (IPCP9 infnrm-in.. o.. __ - , n
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
_...^

APPLICATION NO. 36627-C
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIE^'

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

CITY OF THRALL has provided individual notice to
the following entities:

NEIGHBORING UTILITY/AFFECTED PARTY

Noack Water Supply Corporation

Southwest Milam Water Supply Corporation

City of Taylor

City of Thorndale

OATH

DATE

July 12, 2010

July 12, 2010

July 12, 2010

July 12, 2010

I, Troy Marx , being duly sworn, file this form as
Mayor (indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made
and matters therein are true and correct. U f+

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, p
its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Representative

, officer of the applicant, or

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of 20 /0 , to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

lap* JENNIFER L EARGLE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

May 3, 2014

,rl

Nota ublic M for the State o exasan(

or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission ExpiresMa. 3 2611
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Noack Water Supply Corporation
(Neighboring System)
P.O. Box 323
(Address)
Thrall, Texas 76578
(City, State, Zip)

Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state ( 1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hear'r."^i

,,: •^

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
.., ^

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAR will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.



^ •
If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Southwest Milam Water Supply Corporation
(Neighboring System)
P.O. Box 232
(Address)
Rockdale, Texas 76567
(City, State, Zip)

Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

-;^
r-^^.



• •
If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: The Honorable Dan A. Gattis
(Judge, Williamson County)
710 Main Street, Suite 101
(Address)
Georgetown. Texas 78626
(City, State, Zip)

Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearii;g.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087 ^.,

Austin, TX 787 1 1-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

= .;
.._.-.y
6 „__
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If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Citv of Tavlor Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010
(Neighboring City)
400 Porter Street
(Address)
Tavlor. Texas 76574
(City, State, Zip)

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a heanrig.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.
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If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Citv of Tavlor Water Utili Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010
(Neighboring System)
P.O. Box 810
(Address)
Taylor, Texas 76574
(City, State, Zip)

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearirig.

P._

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division ...

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.
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If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Citv of Thorndale Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010
(Neighboring City)
P.O. Box 308
(Address)
Thorndale, Texas 76577
(City, State, Zip)

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"- (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality f-.'<?
Water Supply Division UJ

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.
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If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: City of Thorndale Water Utility
(Neighboring System)
P.O. Box 308
(Address)
Thorndale. Texas 76577
(City, State, Zip)

Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087
...:;

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be field
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

^- _.



• •
If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO. 36627-C
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS

STATE OF TEXAS

4.e

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ^.,.

CITY OF THRALL has provided individual notice to
the following entities:

LANDOWNER DATE

Stiles Farm Foundation Texas A&M University Trustees July 12, 2010

JR Austin Realty, LLC. July 12, 2010

Pierce, Ethel &TFEstate & Chisum July 12, 2010

OATH

I, Troy Marx , being duly sworn, file this form as
Mayor (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant);
that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally
familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in
the application and application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters therein
are true and correct. _

AEplant's,Atnfiorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole own , partner, officer of the applicant, or
its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be e osed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ^ Z day of 20 to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

JENNIFER L EARW
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

May 3, 2014

Nary PubUi^ in and for the Stateof Texas

fyl 1) l^ l, L
Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires MQ 3 2Q14
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Stiles Farm Foundation Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010
(Neighboring Landowner)
Texas A&M University Trustees
P.O. Box 405
(Address)
Thrall, Texas 76578-0405
(City, State, Zip)

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected b^ the<
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing-

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.
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If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: JR Austin Realtv LLC Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010
(Neighboring Landowner)
2855 E. Cottonwood Pkwy., Suite #340
(Address)
Salt Lake, Utah 84121
(City, State, Zip)

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79; on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.
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If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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